asset on the consolidated balance sheets and related tax benefits of $4,756 as of December 31, 2016. In accordance
with Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, we evaluated the error and
determined that the related impact was not material to our results of operations or financial position for any prior
annual or interim period, but that correcting the $4,756 cumulative impact of the error would be material to our results
of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2017. Accordingly, we have corrected the consolidated balance
sheets as of December 31, 2016 and will correct this error in all prior periods presented by revising the appropriate
condensed consolidated financial statements. This error had no impact on the three months ended March 31, 2016.
The impact to the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 and the consolidated statements of income for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, and the three
months and year ended December 31, 2016 is as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised

Deferred tax assets, non-current $188,966 $ 4,756 $184,210
Total assets 940,422 4,756 935,666
Accumulated deficit (637,113 ) 4,756 (641,869 )
Total stockholders' equity 441,297 4,756 436,541
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 940,422 4,756 935,666

13

Edgar Filing: VONAGE HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

20

VONAGE HOLDINGS CORP.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2016 June 30, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised

Income tax expense $(1,562) $ 679 $(2,241) $(9,884 ) $ 679 $(10,563)
Net income 897 679 218 8,828 679 8,149
Net income per common share:
   Basic $— $ — $— $0.04 $ — $0.04
   Diluted $— $ — $— $0.04 $ — $0.04

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2016 September 30, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised

Income tax expense $(1,501) $ 2,038 $(3,539) $(11,385) $ 2,717 $(14,102)
Net income 9,078 2,038 7,040 17,906 2,717 15,189
Net income per common share:
   Basic $0.04 $ 0.01 $0.03 $0.08 $ 0.01 $0.07
   Diluted $0.04 $ 0.01 $0.03 $0.08 $ 0.01 $0.07

Three Months Ended Year Ended
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised

Income tax expense $(1,553) $ 2,039 $(3,592) $(12,938) $ 4,756 $(17,694)
Net income 1 2,039 (2,038 ) 17,907 4,756 13,151
Net income per common share:
   Basic $— $ 0.01 $(0.01 ) $0.08 $ 0.02 $0.06
   Diluted $— $ 0.01 $(0.01 ) $0.08 $ 0.02 $0.06

14

Edgar Filing: VONAGE HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

21

VONAGE HOLDINGS CORP.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Note 4.   Earnings Per Share
The following table sets forth the computation for basic and diluted earnings per share for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2017 and 2016:

Three Months
Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
2017 2016 2017 2016

Numerator (revised) (1) (revised) (1)